

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN**

NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ASSOCIATION,)
DRIFTLESS AREA LAND CONSERVANCY, and)
WISCONSIN WILDLIFE FEDERATION,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

No. 24-cv-139-wmc

RURAL UTILITIES SERVICE, ANDY BERKE,)
Administrator, Rural Utilities Service,)
UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, WILL)
MEEKS, Midwest Regional Director, and SABRINA)
CHANDLER, Manager, Upper Mississippi River National)
Wildlife and Fish Refuge,)

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,)
LIEUTENANT GENERAL SCOTT A. SPELLMON, Chief of)
Engineers and Commanding General, U.S. Army Corps of)
Engineers, COLONEL STEVEN SATTINGER, Commander)
and District Engineer, Rock Island District, U.S. Army Corps of)
Engineers, and COLONEL KARL JANSEN, Commander and)
District Engineer, St. Paul District, U.S. Army Corps of)
Engineers,)

Defendants,)

and)

DAIRYLAND POWER COOPERATIVE, & ITC MIDWEST)
LLC,)

Intervenor-Defendants.)

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	9
ARGUMENT	19
I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS	19
A. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Prevail on Their 1997 Refuge Act Claims.....	22
1. This Court Has Already Ruled in Favor of Plaintiffs on the Merits of Their 1997 Refuge Act Claims.....	22
2. USFWS’s Approval of the Land Exchange Violates the Plain Language and Purposes of the 1997 Refuge Act.....	25
3. This Court Previously Recognized that the Proposed Land Exchange Is Inconsistent with the USFWS’s Own Comprehensive Conservation Plan for the Upper Mississippi River National Wildlife and Fish Refuge	29
4. Defendant USFWS’s Net Benefits Analysis” Cannot Avoid the Specific Statutory Compatibility Requirement for Right-Of-Way Projects, and is Contrary to USFWS’s Previous Statements, its CCP, and Federal Policy Against Habitat Fragmentation	31
B. This Court Has Already Ruled in Favor of Plaintiffs on Their NEPA Claims	36
C. The Federal Defendants Violated NEPA’s Public Participation Requirements	39
II. PLAINTIFFS WILL BE IRREPARABLY HARMED IF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION IS NOT GRANTED TO PRESERVE THE STATUS QUO.....	41
III. THE BALANCE OF HARDSHIPS AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVOR GRANTING A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	45
CONCLUSION AND REQUESTED PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	48

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Abbott Lab'ys v. Mead Johnson & Co.</i> , 971 F.2d 6 (7th Cir. 1992).....	53
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	48, 53
<i>Brady Campaign to Prevent Gun Violence v. Salazar</i> , 612 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009).....	52
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	30
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dept. of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	30
<i>Democratic Nat'l Comm. v. Bostelmann</i> , 447 F. Supp. 3d 757 (W.D. Wis. 2020).....	4
<i>Driftless Area Land Conservancy v. Rural Util. Serv.</i> , 74 F.4th 489 (7th Cir. 2023).....	passim
<i>Food and Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	30
<i>Girl Scouts of Manitou Council, Inc. v. Girl Scouts of U.S. of America, Inc.</i> , 549 F.3d 1079 (7th Cir. 2008).....	48
<i>League of Wilderness Defs. v. Connaughton</i> , 752 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2014).....	51
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	47
<i>McKinsey & Co., Inc. v. Boyd</i> , 2022 WL 1978735 (W.D. Wis. June 6, 2022).....	22
<i>Monroe Cty. Bd. of Comm'rs v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 2023 WL 2683125 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 29, 2023).....	53
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Refuge Ass'n v. Rural Util. Serv.</i> , 2021 WL 5050073 (Nov. 1, 2021).....	passim
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Refuge Ass'n v. Rural Util. Serv.</i> , 580 F. Supp. 3d 588 (W.D. Wis. 2022).....	passim
<i>National Wildlife Fed'n v. Burford</i> , 835 F.2d 305 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	50
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Comm'r of Ind. State Dep't of Health</i> , 896 F.3d 809 (7th Cir. 2018).....	3, 9, 22
<i>Republican Nat'l Comm. v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1205 (2020).....	4
<i>Sierra Club v. Marsh</i> , 872 F.2d 497 (1st Cir. 1989).....	6, 52
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 645 F.3d 978 (8th Cir. 2011).....	6, 50, 52
<i>Simmons v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 120 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 1997).....	passim
<i>Van Abbema v. Fornell</i> , 807 F.2d 633 (7th Cir. 1986).....	45
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2587 (2022).....	30
<i>Western Land Exchange Project v. BLM</i> , 315 F. Supp. 2d 1068 (D. Nev. 2004).....	51
<i>Western Watersheds Project v. Bernhardt</i> , 392 F. Supp. 3d 1225 (D. Ore. 2019).....	51
<i>Whitaker by Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017).....	3, 47, 48

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 668dd.....	passim
16 U.S.C. § 668ee.....	13, 17, 25, 30
16 U.S.C. § 723.....	12, 15, 25

Other Authorities

Cam Tredenick, *The National Wildlife System Improvement Act of 1997: Defining the National Wildlife Refuge System for the Twenty-First Century*, 12 Fordham Env'tl. L.J. 41, 77, 86 (2000) 32

CEQ, *Final Guidance for Federal Departments and Agencies on the Appropriate Use of Mitigation and Monitoring and Clarifying the Appropriate Use of Mitigated Findings of No Significant Impact*, 76 Fed. Reg. 3843 (Jan. 21, 2011)..... 44

CEQ, *National Environmental Policy Act Guidance on Consideration of Greenhouse Gas Emissions and Climate Change*, 88 Fed. Reg. 1196 (Jan. 9, 2023)..... 44

Department of Interior’s Solicitor’s M Opinion 26, 37, 38

General Accounting Office, *National Wildlife Refuges: Continuing Problems with Incompatible Uses Call for Bold Action*..... 32

Guidance for Federal Departments and Agencies on Ecological Connectivity and Wildlife Corridors..... 26, 39

H.R. Rep 105-106 32

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1 46

40 C.F.R. § 1501.5 46

40 C.F.R. § 1506.6 46

50 C.F.R. § 26.41 18, 23, 28

50 C.F.R. § 29.21 32

50 C.F.R. § 29.3 24, 39

CEQ, *National Environmental Policy Act Implementing Regulations Revisions*, 87 Fed. Reg. 23453, 23459 (April 20, 2022) 25, 41
